owners of the Company were approximately HK$60.6 million and HK$84.2 million respectively. As at
31 March 2013, the gearing ratio of the Group, as expressed as the ratio of total liabilities to total
assets, was approximately 101.1%.

In view of the financial position of the Group, the Directors consider that the Loan Capitalization is
beneficial to the Company as it can enable the Group to (i) settle part of the outstanding principal of
the Promissory Note without affecting the working capital of the Company; (ii) reduce its gearing
ratio; (iii) enlarge its capital base; and (iv) improve its net liability position. The Directors consider
that the terms of the Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding in the Company as at the date of this announcement
and, for illustrative purposes only, upon issuance of the Loan Shares, prepared on the basis that there
would be no changes in the issued share capital of the Company after the date of this announcement
other than as stated.

- 3 -

As at the date of this
announcement Upon issuance of the Loan Shares

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Dr. Li Zhong Yuan and his associates (Note 1) 24,443,000 4.05 24,443,000 3.86
Mr. Martin Treffer and his associates (Note 2) 1,545,000 0.26 1,545,000 0.24
Mr. Zhou Bao Yi (Note 3) 1,002,000 0.17 1,002,000 0.16
Mr. Mu Xiangming (Note 3) 261,000 0.04 261,000 0.04
Mr. Jiang Bo (Note 3) 261,000 0.04 261,000 0.04
Dragonrise Capital Advisors Inc. (Note 4) 62,480,474 10.36 62,480,474 9.87
ZhongXing Limited (Note 5) 76,160,474 12.62 79,736,474 12.59
Firstsail Investments Limited (Note 6) 100,000,000 16.58 100,000,000 15.79
Noteholder – – 30,030,030 4.74
Other public Shareholders 337,106,717 55.88 333,530,717 52.67

Total 603,259,665 100.00 633,289,695 100.00

Notes:

(1) These Shares include 11,147,000 Shares held by Pacific Annex Capital Limited, a company wholly-
owned by Dr. Li Zhong Yuan, a Director, and 13,296,000 Shares held by Dr. Li Zhong Yuan.

(2) These Shares include 1,295,000 Shares held by 2Trade Group Limited, a company beneficially owned as
to 35% by Mr. Martin Treffer, an ex-Director resigned on 3 April 2013, and 250,000 Shares held by Mr.
Martin Treffer.

(3) Mr. Zhou Bao Yi, Mr. Mu Xiangming and Mr. Jiang Bo are Directors.

(4) Dragonrise Capital Advisors Inc. is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Yeung Ning.

(5) ZhongXing Limited is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Ho Kin.